

Bosch Limited

Registered Office: Hosur Road, Adugodi, Bangalore-560 030.
Website: www.boschindia.com, e-mail ID: investor@in.bosch.com, Tel: +91 80 41768626

CIN: L85110KA1951PLC000761

PART - I STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Current three months ended 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Preceding three months ended 30.06.2015 (Unaudited)	Previous Corresponding three months ended 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the current period ended (6 months) 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the previous period ended (9 months) 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Previous period ended (15 months) 31.03.2015 (Audited)
1. Income from operations						
(a) Net sales and income from operations (Net of excise duty)	259,750	253,208	245,671	512,958	724,273	1,194,140
(b) Other operating income	2,188	2,585	3,782	4,773	7,291	14,408
Total income from operations (net)	261,938	255,793	249,453	517,731	731,564	1,208,548
2. Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	80,955	75,665	83,097	156,620	238,292	387,186
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	59,184	63,563	47,585	122,747	150,555	265,203
(c) Changes in finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,713)	(977)	1,270	(2,690)	2,763	(6,686)
(d) Employee benefits expense	35,809	30,914	33,980	66,723	98,744	166,305
(e) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	8,374	7,593	10,151	15,967	27,978	54,842
(f) Other expenses	42,480	38,027	39,698	79,843	112,845	198,407
Total expenses	225,089	214,785	215,781	439,210	631,177	1,065,257
3. Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	36,849	41,008	33,672	78,521	100,387	143,291
4. Other income	9,320	10,659	12,067	19,315	34,579	56,530
5. Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	46,169	51,667	45,739	97,836	134,966	199,821
6. Finance costs	181	2	-	183	135	1,432
7. Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	45,988	51,665	45,739	97,653	134,831	198,389
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	2,804
9. Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	45,988	51,665	45,739	97,653	134,831	195,585
10. Tax expense	15,450	17,291	15,103	32,741	40,898	61,820
11. Net profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	30,538	34,374	30,636	64,912	93,933	133,765
12. Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Net Profit for the period (11-12)	30,538	34,374	30,636	64,912	93,933	133,765
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	3,140	3,140	3,140	3,140	3,140	3,140
15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						731,556
16. Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)						
Basic and Diluted (Rs.)	97.2	109.5	97.6	206.7	299.2	426.0

PART - II						
A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1. Public shareholding						
- Number of shares	9,049,480	9,049,480	9,049,480	9,049,480	9,049,480	9,049,480
- Percentage of shareholding	28.82	28.82	28.82	28.82	28.82	28.82
2. Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
(a) Pledged/ Encumbered						
- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of shares	22,349,420	22,349,420	22,349,420	22,349,420	22,349,420	22,349,420
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	71.18	71.18	71.18	71.18	71.18	71.18
B. INVESTOR COMPLAINTS Three months ended 30.09.2015						
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil					
Received during the quarter	Nil					
Disposed of during the quarter	Nil					
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil					

Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed under Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement

	Current three months ended 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Preceding three months ended 30.06.2015 (Unaudited)	Previous Corresponding three months ended 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the current period ended (6 months) 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the previous period ended (9 months) 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Previous period ended (15 months) 31.03.2015 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
- Automotive products	232,262	221,894	222,360	454,156	645,486	1,062,356
- Others	30,274	34,186	27,267	64,460	86,972	149,061
Total segment revenue	262,536	256,080	249,627	518,616	732,458	1,211,417
Less: Inter segment revenue	598	287	174	885	894	2,869
Net income from operations	261,938	255,793	249,453	517,731	731,564	1,208,548
Segment Results						
- Automotive products	40,074	43,674	35,780	83,748	107,581	151,615
- Others	1,800	1,062	1,467	2,862	6,478	10,166
Total segment results	41,874	44,736	37,247	86,610	114,059	161,781
Less: Finance costs	181	2	-	183	135	1,432
Less: Unallocable Corporate expenditure	5,025	3,728	3,575	8,089	13,672	21,294
Add: Unallocable Income	9,320	10,659	12,067	19,315	34,579	56,530
Total profit before tax	45,988	51,665	45,739	97,653	134,831	195,585
Segment Capital Employed						
- Automotive products	110,323	140,304	148,971	110,323	148,971	132,686
- Others	22,339	18,943	32,841	22,339	32,841	20,596
Total segment capital employed	132,662	159,247	181,812	132,662	181,812	153,282
Unallocable corporate assets less corporate liabilities	668,314	609,823	545,174	668,314	545,174	581,414
Total capital employed	800,976	769,070	726,986	800,976	726,986	734,696

Statement of Assets and Liabilities under clause 41 of the Listing Agreement (Rs. in Lakhs)

	As at 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2015 (Audited)
A. Equity and Liabilities		
1. Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	3,140	3,140
(b) Reserves and surplus	797,836	731,556
Sub total - Shareholders' funds	800,976	734,696
2. Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	3,482	5,420
(b) Other long-term liabilities	4,725	4,831
(c) Long-term provisions	39,048	43,021
Sub total - Non-current liabilities	47,255	53,272
3. Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	110	132
(b) Trade payables	147,535	121,651
(c) Other current liabilities	48,001	44,626
(d) Short-term provisions	71,858	88,703
Sub total - Current liabilities	267,504	255,112
Total - Equity and Liabilities	1,115,735	1,043,080
B. Assets		
1. Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	125,073	124,355
(b) Non-current investments	328,676	262,460
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	43,167	41,720
(d) Long-term loans and advances	20,121	21,893
(e) Other non-current assets	1,000	-
Sub total - Non-current assets	518,037	450,428
2. Current Assets		
(a) Current investments	199	26,497
(b) Inventories	130,271	127,619
(c) Trade receivables	127,304	118,769
(d) Cash and bank balances	187,034	189,603
(e) Short-term loans and advances	137,109	114,170
(f) Other current assets	15,781	15,994
Sub total - Current assets	597,698	592,652
Total - Assets	1,115,735	1,043,080

Notes:						
1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 6, 2015. These results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.						
2. Tax expense includes:						
	Current three months ended 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Preceding three months ended 30.06.2015 (Unaudited)	Previous Corresponding three months ended 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the current period ended (6 months) 30.09.2015 (Unaudited)	Year to date figures for the previous period ended (9 months) 30.09.2014 (Unaudited)	Previous period ended (15 months) 31.03.2015 (Audited)
Particulars						
i) Current tax	16,050	18,150	17,190	34,200	45,450	74,633
ii) Deferred tax charge/(credit)	(600)	(847)	(2,655)	(1,447)	(4,875)	(11,834)
iii) Tax adjustments relating to earlier years	-	(12)	568	(12)	323	(979)
3. During the previous accounting period, the Company has changed its accounting year from January- December to April -March. Consequent to the change, the financial results for the current period is for six months ended September 30, 2015 and the previous accounting period is for the nine months ended September 30, 2014. Hence, the results are not comparable.						
4. Exceptional items represent one time changes in retirement benefits consequent to wage settlement during the previous accounting period ended March 31, 2015.						
5. Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped/recast, wherever necessary, to conform to current year/period classification.						
6. The movement in Reserves and surplus represents profit for the period and additions to Capital reserve (net of tax).						

For Bosch Limited

Place : Jaipur
Date : November 6, 2015

(Soumitra Bhattacharya)
Joint Managing Director

